Non-GAAP (loss) income from operations and adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures and should not
be considered in isolation or as a substitute for financial information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP. These
non-GAAP financial measures may not be computed in the same manner as similarly titled measures used by other
companies. We expect to continue to incur expenses similar to the financial adjustments described above in arriving at
non-GAAP (loss) income from operations and adjusted EBITDA, and investors should not infer from our presentation
of this non-GAAP financial measure that these costs are unusual, infrequent or non-recurring.

22

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

The following table includes the reconciliations of our U.S. GAAP loss from operations, the most directly comparable
U.S. GAAP financial measure, to our non-GAAP loss from operations and the reconciliation of our U.S. GAAP loss
from operations to our adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended April 30, 2015 and 2014 (amounts in thousands,
except per share and percentage data):

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
April 30, 2015 April 30, 2014

GAAP GAAP
As ReportedAdjustments Non-GAAP As Reported Adjustments Non-GAAP

Revenues:
Products $ 3,164 $ �  $ 3,164 $ 5,058 $ �  $ 5,058
Services 20,013 �  20,013 19,279 �  19,279

Total revenues 23,177 �  23,177 24,337 �  24,337

Cost of revenues:
Products 1,677 �  1,677 1,544 �  1,544
Services 11,203 �  11,203 11,595 �  11,595
Amortization of intangible assets 181 (181) �  270 (270) �
Stock-based compensation �  �  �  37 (37) �

Total cost of revenues 13,061 (181) 12,880 13,446 (307) 13,139

Gross profit 10,116 181 10,297 10,891 307 11,198

Gross profit percentage 43.6% 0.8% 44.4% 44.8% 1.3% 46.0%

Operating expenses:
Research and development 9,533 �  9,533 10,928 �  10,928
Selling and marketing 3,668 �  3,668 3,438 �  3,438
General and administrative 3,887 �  3,887 4,016 �  4,016
Amortization of intangible assets 941 (941) �  1,509 (1,509) �
Stock-based compensation
expense 711 (711) �  559 (559) �
Earn-outs and change in fair
value of earn-outs 502 (502) �  �  �  �
Professional fees: acquisitions,
divestitures, litigation and
strategic alternatives 128 (128) �  102 (102) �
Severance and other
restructuring costs 212 (212) �  474 (474) �

Total operating expenses 19,582 (2,494) 17,088 21,026 (2,644) 18,382

(Loss) income from operations $ (9,466) $ 2,675 $ (6,791) $ (10,135) $ 2,951 $ (7,184)

Edgar Filing: SEACHANGE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

(Loss) income from operations
percentage (40.8%) 11.5% (29.3%) (41.6%) 12.1% (29.5%)

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 33,328 33,328 33,328 32,985 32,985 32,985

Diluted 33,328 33,464 33,328 32,985 33,441 32,985

Non-GAAP operating (loss)
income per share:
Basic $ (0.28) $ 0.08 $ (0.20) $ (0.31) $ 0.09 $ (0.22)

Diluted $ (0.28) $ 0.08 $ (0.20) $ (0.31) $ 0.09 $ (0.22)

Adjusted EBITDA:

Loss from operations $ (9,466) $ (10,135)

Depreciation expense 870 995
Amortization of intangible assets 1,122 1,779
Stock-based compensation
expense 711 596
Earn-outs and changes in fair
value 502 �
Professional fees: other 128 102
Severance and other
restructuring 212 474

Adjusted EBITDA $ (5,921) $ (6,189)

Adjusted EBITDA % (25.5%) (25.4%)
In managing and reviewing our business performance, we exclude a number of items required by U.S. GAAP.